Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. together with Hines REIT Properties, LP (the “Company”), made the following
acquisitions since January 1, 2014:

Property Name Date of Acquisition Net Purchase Price
Howard Hughes Center January 15, 2014 $510.7 million
Civica Office Commons February 11, 2015 $205.0 million

 The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet assumes that the acquisition of Civica Office Commons occurred on December
31, 2014 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations assumes that all acquisitions described above occurred on
January 1, 2014.

 In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these acquisitions have been made. The unaudited pro
forma consolidated statement of operations is not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the
Company made these acquisitions on the first day of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for
future periods.

9

HINES REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2014
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  December 31, 2014

Adjustments for
Civica Office

Commons   Pro Forma
ASSETS

Investment property, net $ 1,634,658 $ 181,798 (a) $ 1,816,456
Investment in unconsolidated entities 187,668 — 187,668
Cash and cash equivalents   56,821   (1,610) (d)   55,211
Restricted cash   3,049   —   3,049
Distribution receivables 7,199 — 7,199
Tenant and other receivables   45,851   —   45,851
Intangible lease assets, net   145,688   26,230 (a)   171,918
Deferred leasing costs, net   126,772   —   126,772
Deferred financing costs, net   3,476   120 (d)   3,596
Other assets   17,810   (15,000) (e)   2,810
Total assets $ 2,228,992 $ 191,538   $ 2,420,530

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 64,534 $ 31 (b) $ 64,565
Due to affiliates   4,694   410 (c)   5,104
Intangible lease liabilities, net   28,762   3,000 (a)   31,762
Other liabilities   14,799   —   14,799
Interest rate swap contracts   34,393   —   34,393
Participation interest liability 108,911 — 108,911
Distributions payable   15,403   —   15,403
Notes payable   867,658   188,538 (d)   1,056,196
Total liabilities   1,139,154   191,979   1,331,133

Commitments and Contingencies   —   —   —

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred shares, $.001 par value; 500,000 preferred shares
authorized, none issued or outstanding as of December 31, 2014   —   —   —
Common shares, $.001 par value; 1,500,000 common shares
authorized, 225,207 common shares issued and outstanding as
of December 31, 2014   225   —   225
Additional paid-in capital   1,072,754   —   1,072,754
Retained earnings (deficit)   17,649   (441) (b) (c)   17,208
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (790)   —   (790)
Total stockholders’ equity   1,089,838   (441)   1,089,397
Noncontrolling interests   —   —   —
Total equity   1,089,838   (441)   1,089,397
Total liabilities and equity $ 2,228,992 $ 191,538   $ 2,420,530

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

10

 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2014

Adjustments

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Civica Office Commons, assuming it had occurred on
December 31, 2014. Investment property and intangible lease assets were recorded at fair value. Pro forma adjustments related
to these amounts are preliminary and subject to change.

(b) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition expenses related to the acquisition of Civica Office Commons.

[…]

$1.0 million acquisition fee payable related to the Participation Interest.

(d) The acquisition of Civica Office Commons was funded using proceeds received from asset sales in 2014 and proceeds from the
Company’s acquisition credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., which established a $158.5 million unsecured
revolver loan facility and a $30.0 million secured term loan facility (the “Bridge Credit Agreement”), into which it entered
simultaneously with the acquisition of Civica Office Commons. See Note 17 — Subsequent Events in the Company’s Form 10-
K for the year ended December 31, 2014 for additional information regarding the Bridge Credit Agreement.

(e) The Company funded a deposit totaling $15.0 million during the year ended December 31, 2014 related to the acquisition of
Civica Office Commons which was recorded in other assets in the consolidated balance sheet.

11

HINES REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
December 31, 2014

Other
Adjustments

Adjustments for the
Civica Office

Commons
acquisition   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 219,435   $ 1,752 (e) $ 10,164 (a) $ 231,351
Other revenue   16,588   278 (e)   2,624 (a)   19,490
Total revenues   236,023   2,030   12,788   250,841
Expenses:
Property operating expenses   69,372   548 (e)   2,827 (a)   72,747
Real property taxes   31,713   266 (e)   1,271 (a)   33,250
Property management fees   5,943   55 (e)   339 (a)   6,337
Depreciation and amortization   95,827   1,666 (e)   10,319 (a)   107,812
Acquisition related expenses 375 (375) (c) — —
Asset management and acquisition fees   37,042   113 (d)   —   37,155
General and administrative   6,950   —   6,950
Impairment losses 3,314 — 3,314
Total expenses   250,536   2,273   14,756   267,565
Operating income (loss)   (14,513)   (243)   (1,968)   (16,724)
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net   33,258   —   33,258
Gain (loss) on settlement of derivative instruments   (12,334)   —   (12,334)
Gain (loss) on sale or dissolution of unconsolidated
joint venture 13,381 — 13,381
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated entities,
net 56,936 — 56,936
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate investments 18,525 18,525
Interest expense   (47,352)   (3,476) (b)   (50,828)
Interest income   655   —   655
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
benefit (provision) for income taxes   48,556   (243)   (5,444)   42,869
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (310)   —   (310)
Income (loss) from continuing operations 48,246 (243) (5,444) 42,559
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of
taxes (347) — — (347)
Net income (loss)   47,899   (243)   (5,444)   42,212
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (299)   —   —   (299)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 47,600   $ (243)   $ (5,444) $ 41,913
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share $ 0.21   —   — $ 0.19
Distributions declared per common share 0.27 — — 0.27
Weighted average number common shares outstanding   226,412   —   —   226,412

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

12

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
Year Ended December 31, 2014

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Civica Office Commons based on its historical results of
operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2014. Depreciation and amortization were calculated based